

No. 17-40

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

COACHELLA VALLEY WATER DISTRICT, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

AGUA CALIENTE BAND OF CAHUILLA INDIANS, AND  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondents.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

MATTHEW T. KLINE  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1999 Avenue of the Stars,  
Los Angeles, Cal. 90067  
(310) 553-6700

BARTON THOMPSON, JR.  
O'Melveny & Myers LLP  
2765 Sand Hill Road  
Menlo Park, Cal. 94025  
(650) 473-2600

STEVEN B. ABBOTT  
GERALD D. SHOAF  
REDWINE AND SHERRILL, LLP  
3890 11th Street, Ste. 207  
Riverside, Cal. 92501  
(951) 684-2520

WALTER DELLINGER  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
wdellinger@omm.com  
BRADLEY N. GARCIA  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300

ANTON METLITSKY  
DEVON E. LASH  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
Times Square Tower  
7 Times Square  
New York, N.Y. 10036  
(212) 326-2000

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS .....	1
A. There Is A Longstanding Decisional Conflict Over The Question Presented .....	1
B. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve The Important And Recurring Question Presented.....	6
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	8
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	12
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976).....	1
<i>City of Barstow v. Mojave Water Agency</i> , 5 P.3d 853 (Cal. 2000).....	9
<i>Gila River Pima- Maricopa Indian Cmty. v. United States</i> , 9 Cl. Ct. 660 (1986) .....	2
<i>Guerra v. Packard</i> , 236 Cal. App. 2d 272 (1965) .....	6
<i>In re Gen. Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in Gila River Sys. &amp; Source</i> , 989 P.2d 739 (Ariz. 1999) .....	1, 4
<i>In re Gen. Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in the Big Horn River System</i> , 753 P.2d 76 (Wyo. 1988) .....	2
<i>In re General Adjudication of All Rights to Use Water in the Big Horn River Sys.</i> , Civ. No. 4993 (Wyo. 5th Jud. Dist., Nov. 29, 2005) .....	3
<i>Jourdan v. Barrett</i> , 45 U.S. (4 How.) 169 (1846).....	6
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1158 (2014).....	7
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	7
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Manning</i> , 772 F.3d 158 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	7
<i>Oneida Cnty., N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. State</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	6
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 678 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>State of N.M. ex rel. Reynolds v. Aamodt</i> , 618 F. Supp. 993 (D.N.M. 1985).....	2
<i>State of Nev. ex rel. Shamberger v. United States</i> , 165 F. Supp. 600 (D. Nev. 1958).....	2
<i>Tehachapi-Cummings Cnty. Water Dist., v. Armstrong</i> , 49 Cal. App. 3d 992 (1975) .....	5
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979).....	4, 11
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978).....	8, 10
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908).....	1, 12
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
16 U.S.C. § 796 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	7
Fallon Paiute Shoshone Indian Tribes Water Rights Settlement Act of 1990, 104 Stat. 3289 (1990) .....	3
Fort Hall Indian Water Rights Act of 1990, 104 Stat. 3059 (1990) .....	2
Soboba Band of Luiseño Indians Settlement Act, 122 Stat. 2975 (2008).....	3
The Chippewa Cree Tribe of the Rocky Boy’s Reservation Indian Water Rights Settlement and Water Supply Enhancement Act of 1999, 113 Stat. 1782 (1999).....	3
The Gila River Indian Community Water Rights Settlement Act, 118 Stat. 3478 (2004).....	3
White Mountain Apache Tribe Water Rights Quantification Act of 2010, 124 Stat. 3073 (2010).....	3
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Charles J. Meyers, <i>Federal Groundwater Rights: A Note</i> <i>On Cappaert v. United States</i> , 13 Land & Water L. Rev. 378 (1978) .....	11
Conference of Western Attorneys General, <i>American Indian Law Deskbook</i> (2017).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Debbie Leonard, <i>Doctrinal Uncertainty in the Law of Federal Reserved Water Rights</i> , 50 Nat. Resources J. 611 (2010) .....	1
Lawrence J. MacDonnell, <i>Rethinking General Stream Adjudications</i> , 15 Wyo. L. Rev. 347 (2015) .....	3
Michael C. Blumm, <i>Waters and Water Rights</i> § 21.03 (2017) .....	9
Robert T. Anderson, <i>Indian Water Rights and the Federal Trust Responsibility</i> , 46 Nat. Resources J. 399 (2006) .....	8
